

Liquidity Coverage Ratio: December 31, 2021.

The Bank adheres to RBI guidelines on Liquidity Coverage Ratio, Liquidity Risk Monitoring Tools and the LCR Disclosure Standards pursuant to the Basel III Framework on Liquidity Standards that are applicable to banks in India with effect from January 1, 2015. Liquidity Coverage Ratio (LCR) promotes short-term resilience of banks to potential liquidity disruptions by ensuring that they have sufficient high quality liquid assets (HQLAs) to survive an acute stress scenario lasting for 30 days. LCR is computed on a daily basis from 1st January 2017 and in accordance with regulatory prescriptions, the LCR disclosures contain data on simple average of daily observations over a period of 90 days. Bank has computed the LCR of the IFSC Banking Unit at GIFT City on a standalone basis as per the extant guidelines. Bank has not computed LCR separately for any foreign currency since the aggregate liabilities denominated in any foreign currency doesn't amount to 5% or more of the Bank's total liabilities. Bank has consistently maintained LCR above the prescribed regulatory minimum.

On an average, 96% of the HQLA maintained by the Bank comprises of Level 1 assets which is the most liquid asset category. Cash in hand, excess CRR and SLR, G-Sec within mandatory SLR requirement permitted by RBI under MSF and facility to avail liquidity ratio (presently 15% of NDTL) constitutes Level 1 HQLA. Level 2 Assets maintained by the Bank comprises of (a) marketable securities representing claims on or claims guaranteed by sovereigns, Public Sector Entities (PSEs) or multilateral development banks that are assigned a 20% risk weight under the Basel III Standardized Approach for credit risk and that are not issued by a bank/financial institution/NBFC or any of its affiliated entities and (b) Corporate bonds, not issued by a bank/financial institution/NBFC or any of its affiliated entities, which have been rated BBB- or above by an Eligible Credit Rating Agency. HQLA is also well diversified across various instruments and liquid asset types and should provide the Bank with adequate and timely liquidity.

Bank has a well-diversified funding portfolio. Retail deposits, considered as stable from a liquidity perspective is the major funding source of the Bank.

The liquidity risk management in the Bank is guided by the ALM Policy. Asset Liability Management Committee (ALCO) is the executive level committee responsible for ALM process in the Bank. Bank's liquidity management is actively done by the Treasury department as per the directions of ALCO. Integrated Risk Management Department actively monitors the liquidity position of the Bank and apprises ALCO on a continuous basis to initiate appropriate actions to ensure that the liquidity position is well within the Risk Appetite set by the Board of Directors.

The following table sets out average LCR of the Bank for quarter ended December 31, September 30, June 30 and March 31, 2021.

Liquidity Coverage ratio (LCR) Disclosure									
Particulars	Quarter Ended		Quarter Ended		Quarter Ended		Quarter Ended		
	December 31,2021		September 30,2021		June 30,2021		March 31,2021		
	Total Unweighted Value (Average)	Total weighted Value (Average)	Total Unweighted Value (Average)	Total weighted Value (Average)	Total Unweighted Value (Average)	Total weighted Value (Average)	Total Unweighted Value (Average)	Total weighted Value (Average)	
1	Total High Quality Liquid Assets (HQLA)	3653144.05	3630460.52	3783300.48	3760884.95	3527544.46	3501572.04	3577768.54	3550198.09
2	Retail deposits and deposits from small business customers of which:	15469057.03	1310550.40	15219459.65	1287085.06	14933873.01	1261791.25	14312837.96	1205785.68
(i)	Stable deposits	4727106.14	236355.31	4697218.04	234860.90	4631920.94	231596.05	4509962.27	225498.11
(ii)	Less stable deposits	10741950.89	1074195.09	10522241.61	1052224.16	10301952.07	1030195.21	9802875.68	980287.57
3	Unsecured wholesale funding, of which:	1076799.78	824188.34	1110721.08	541351.71	1401142.28	799041.87	1184999.79	573742.27
(i)	Operational deposits (all counterparties)	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
(ii)	Non-operational deposits (all counterparties)	1076799.78	824188.34	1110721.08	541351.71	1401142.28	799041.87	1184999.79	573742.27
(iii)	Unsecured debt	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
4	Secured wholesale funding	524086.58	0.00	465799.09	0.00	382409.48	0.00	446341.29	0.00
5	Additional requirements, of which	710.62	710.62	76.22	76.22	131.68	131.68	103.12	103.12
(i)	<i>Outflows related to derivative exposures and other collateral requirements</i>	710.62	710.62	76.22	76.22	131.68	131.68	103.12	103.12
(ii)	<i>Outflows related to loss of funding on debt products</i>	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
(iii)	<i>Credit and liquidity facilities</i>	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
6	Other contractual funding obligations	3694124.30	401473.94	3385260.99	314626.07	3273605.71	302363.77	3107941.08	292585.13
7	Other contingent funding obligations	924437.85	27733.14	876482.71	26294.48	853605.02	25608.15	823980.80	24719.42
8	TOTAL CASH OUTFLOWS	21689216.16	2564656.44	21057799.73	2169433.55	20844767.18	2388936.72	19876204.03	2096935.62
9	Secured lending (e.g. reverse repos)	605862.90	0.00	723135.80	0.00	362782.70	0.00	634735.07	0.00
10	Inflows from fully performing exposures	727090.64	560139.77	727441.94	566848.00	796771.16	634854.97	766001.35	626708.40
11	Other cash inflows	257.83	257.83	675.26	675.26	2355.43	2355.43	1003.85	1003.85
12	TOTAL CASH INFLOWS	1333211.36	560397.60	1451253.01	567523.26	1161909.29	637210.40	1401740.27	627712.25
TOTAL HQLA			3630460.52		3760884.95		3501572.04		3550198.09
TOTAL NET CASH OUTFLOWS			2004258.84		1601910.29		1751726.32		1469223.37
LIQUIDITY COVERAGE RATIO (%)			181.14%		234.78%		199.89%		241.64%

Net Stable Funding Ratio: December 31, 2021.

Net stable funding ratio (NSFR) is introduced by Basel Committee on Banking Supervision (BCBS) in order to ensure that banks maintain a stable funding profile in relation to the composition of their assets, liabilities and off-balance sheet activities. NSFR limits overreliance on short-term wholesale funding and promotes funding their activities with longer term stable sources indicating funding stability.

NSFR is defined as the amount of available stable funding relative to the amount of required stable funding. "Available stable funding" is defined as the portion of capital and liabilities expected to be reliable over the time horizon considered by the NSFR, which extends to one year. The amount of stable funding required ("Required stable funding") of the Bank is a function of the liquidity characteristics and residual maturities of the various assets as well as the off-balance sheet (OBS) exposures of the Bank.

As per the RBI Guideline, Bank is required to maintain a minimum NSFR of 100% on an ongoing basis effective from October 1, 2021.

The Available Stable funding primarily consists of Regulatory capital, Deposits from Retail Customers, Small business entities, Non-Financial and financial corporates and Borrowings. Whereas the Required Stable Funding comprises of mainly Advances and investments.

The NSFR of the Bank as on 31st December, 2021 is at 140.10% as against the regulatory minimum of 100% and the table given below sets out the details of NSFR of the Bank as on the aforesaid date.

(Amount in ₹ Lakhs)

Net Stable Funding Ratio (NSFR) Disclosure						
		Unweighted value by residual maturity				Weighted value
		No maturity	< 6 months	6 months to < 1yr	≥ 1yr	
ASF Item						
1	Capital: (2+3)	1607264.59			30000.00	1637264.59
2	Regulatory capital	1607264.59				1607264.59
3	Other capital instruments				30000.00	30000.00
4	Retail deposits and deposits from small business customers: (5+6)	5777505.00	2742882.00	3035792.00	3500269.00	14008705.40
5	Stable deposits	966003.00	568263.00	623240.00	628869.00	2678499.70
6	Less stable deposits	4811502.00	2174619.00	2412552.00	2871400.00	11330205.70
7	Wholesale funding: (8+9)	525851.51	1707995.53	685869.00	352001.00	1031737.50
8	<i>Operational deposits</i>					0.00
9	<i>Other wholesale funding</i>	525851.51	1707995.53	685869.00	352001.00	1031737.50
10	Other liabilities: (11+12)	604970.85	317236.04			0.00
11	<i>NSFR derivative liabilities</i>					
12	<i>All other liabilities and equity not included in the above categories</i>	604970.85	317236.04			0.00
13	Total ASF (1+4+7+10)					16677707.49

RSF Item						
14	Total NSFR high-quality liquid assets (HQLA)					185210.48
15	Deposits held at other financial institutions for operational purposes	102047.77				51023.88
16	Performing loans and securities: (17+18+19+21+23)	62347.00	4534220.70	1905216.00	7598874.48	9144483.79
17	Performing loans to financial institutions secured by Level 1 HQLA		190000.00	0.00	0.00	19000.00
18	Performing loans to financial institutions secured by non-Level 1 HQLA and unsecured performing loans to financial institutions		672307.04	271144.00	1255758.21	1492176.26
19	Performing loans to non- financial corporate clients, loans to retail and small business customers, and loans to sovereigns, central banks and PSEs, of which:	1183.00	3671514.67	1633164.00	4466285.39	6249764.16
20	With a risk weight of less than or equal to 35% under the Basel II Standardised Approach for credit risk	28.00	649395.29	214732.00	997546.24	1080482.70
21	Performing residential mortgages, of which:		399.00	908.00	1876830.89	1331553.96
22	With a risk weight of less than or equal to 35% under the Basel II Standardised Approach for credit risk		317.00	793.00	1322028.97	859873.83
23	Securities that are not in default and do not qualify as HQLA, including exchange-traded equities	61164				51989.40
24	Other assets: (sum of rows 25 to 29)	563878.16	378242.88	225827.30	1202091.71	2319760.53
25	Physical traded commodities, including gold					
26	Assets posted as initial margin for derivative contracts and contributions to default funds of CCPs		71268.00			60577.80
27	NSFR derivative assets (Net)		896.00			896.00
28	NSFR derivative liabilities before deduction of variation margin posted		41672.96			2083.65
29	All other assets not included in the above categories	563878.16	264405.92	225827.30	1202091.71	2256203.08
30	Off-balance sheet items		3525585.91	900863.41		203305.20
31	Total RSF (14+15+16+24+30)					11903783.88
32	Net Stable Funding Ratio (%)					140.10%